
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643148  
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Mark Galvin 
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: 19 May 2015  
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
A  meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee B will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices 
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 26 May 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 
This Agenda is being sent to all members of the Licensing Committee as the Licensing 
Committee at its meeting on the 21 May 2015 will determine the membership of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 
 
You will not be required to attend this meeting should you not be appointed to Licensing 
Sub-Committee (B). 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008. 
 

3.  Application for Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence  
 

3 - 10 

4.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.  Exclusion of the Public    

 The reports relating to the following items are not for publication as they 

Public Document Pack



 

 

contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 and/or Paragraph 21 of 
Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 2007. 
  
If following the application of the public interest test the Committee resolves pursuant to the 
Act to consider these items in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during 
such consideration. 
 

6.  Application for Grant of New Licence  
 

11 - 14 

7.  Application for Grant of New Licence  
 

15 - 18 

8.  Application for Grant of New Licence  
 

19 - 24 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
GW Davies MBE 
PA Davies 
E Dodd 
CJ James 
P James 
 

RD Jenkins 
PN John 
B Jones 
DRW Lewis 
JE Lewis 
 
 

HE Morgan 
DG Owen 
E Venables 
R Williams 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

26 MAY 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES 

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE 
 THE PRIVATE SHOP   72 BRIDGEND ROAD  ABERKENFIG 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 An application has been received from Darker Enterprises Limited for the renewal of 

the Sex Establishment Licence in respect of the above premises and is placed 
before the Sub-Committee for consideration as powers have not been delegated 
under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 

 
2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan/Other Corporate Priority 
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The current licence is subject to the Council’s standard conditions and to the special 

conditions attached at Appendix A.    The hours of trading are from 0930 to 2000 
hours Monday to Saturday and from 1000 to 1600 hours on Sunday.   

 
3.2 There have been no recommendations from the statutory consultees to vary the 

current standard or special conditions in force and no representations or objections 
from the public have been received. 

 
 
4. Current Situation/Proposal 
 
4.1 The applicant has complied with the statutory requirements to advertise the 

application.     
 
4.2 Response to Public Notice: 
 

The Council has not received any objections within the prescribed timescale.   
 
4.3 Representations from Statutory Consultees: 
 
 No representations have been received from the statutory consultees, Ward 

Member or Town and Community Council. 
 
 The South Wales Police have confirmed that the applicant and the manager have 

no relevant convictions. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

4.4 The Licensing and Registration Officer has confirmed that inspections have been 
carried out by the Council’s Enforcement Officers and no breaches of the current 
licence were noted.   

 
4.5 There is no Council policy relating to the grant of licences for this category of 

establishment.   
 
4.6 Renewal Fee: 
 
 The renewal fee of £546.00 has been paid. 
 
4.7 Guidance to Members: The Hearing 
 
 The Council is required to give an opportunity to the applicant to appear before 

them and be heard before it can refuse an application. 
 
 The Sub-Committee may wish to consider the application on the basis of the 

application itself, the information supplied by the applicant and objections and any 
representations received.   It must, however, bear in mind that if, after consideration 
of this information, it is minded to refuse the application, it must give the applicant 
an opportunity to be heard before it concludes its deliberations. 

 
 Guidance for Members: Grounds for refusal of application 
 
 Under Schedule 3 of Paragraph 12 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982, the Council may refuse an application on one or more of the 
following grounds:- 

 
A. that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been 

convicted of an offence or for any other reason, 
 

B. that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the business to 
which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of the 
person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal 
and transfer of such a licence if he made the application himself. 

 
C. that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the time of 

the application is made is equal to or exceeds the number which the 
authority consider is appropriate for that locality. 

 
D. that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard 

 
  (i) to the character of the relevant locality; or 
  (ii) to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put;  
   or, 
  (iii) to the layout, character or condition of the premises,  

vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made 
 
 The Sub-Committee is advised that if it is minded to grant an application, It can 

impose conditions, terms and restrictions in addition to the standard and special 
conditions currently in force. 

 

Page 4



 

 

4.8 Rights of Appeal 
 
 An applicant may at any time, before the expiration of 21 days from the date of 

notification, appeal to the Magistrates’ Court if the application is refused. 
 
 Similarly, the holder of the licence has 21 days to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court if 

aggrieved by any term, condition or restriction placed upon the licence. 
 
 These rights of appeal do not apply if refusal is due to the status of the applicant 

under section 12(1) of the Act and also do not apply if refusal is due to either 
Ground C or D referred to in the above-mentioned Grounds for Refusal. 

 
5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules 
 
5.1 None 
 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6.1 There are no implications in relation to age; disability; gender and transgender; 

race; religion or belief and non-belief or sexual orientation. 
 
7. Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8. Decision Required  
 
8.1 The powers available to the Sub-Committee are as follows:    
 
8.1.1 To renew the licence subject to the existing terms and conditions; or    
 
8.1.2 To renew the licence subject to additional as amended terms and conditions; or 
 
8.1.3 To refuse to renew the licence, Under Schedule 3 Paragraph 10(19) of the Act a 

Sub-Committee must give the holder of the licence the opportunity of appearing and 
being heard before refusing to renew a licence.   

 
 
 
P. A. Jolley – Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Regulatory Services   
19 May 2015 
 
Contact Officer: Sharon Jones – Licensing Assistant 
 
Telephone:       01656 643294 
 
E mail:  Sharon.Jones2@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal Address: Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB 
 
Background documents:  Application Form 
     Public Notice Glamorgan Gazette 02/04/2015 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence
	Sexshop.2015.App A

	6 Application for Grant of New Licence
	7 Application for Grant of New Licence
	8 Application for Grant of New Licence



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 26 MAY 2015 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 26 
MAY 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 
Present 

 
Councillor DRW Lewis – Chairperson  

 
GW Davies MBE PA Davies E Dodd CJ James 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer 
Yvonne Witchell Licensing & Registration Manager 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:- 
  
Councillor P John – Family commitment 
Councillor D G Owen - Holiday 
  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor G W Davies declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda item 7. in that he knew 
the applicant. He left the meeting whilst this application was being considered 
 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive – Legal and Regulatory Services submitted a report, in 
respect of an application received from Darker Enterprises Limited for the renewal of the 
Sex Establishment Licence in respect of the above premises, which was being placed 
before the Sub-Committee for consideration, as powers have not been delegated under 
the Scheme of Delegation to Officers to process this by that method. 
  
The Licensing and Registration Officer confirmed that the Company were not going to be 
represented at the meeting.  
  
Details regarding the current Licence were detailed in Paragraph 3. of the report, with no 
representations or objections having been received from the public in respect of the 
application for the renewal of the Licence. Information regarding the statutory 
requirements that needed to be followed in terms of advertising the application, etc, 
were shown in Paragraph 4. of the report and these had been fully complied with by the 
applicant. 
  
Paragraph 4.7 of the report, outlined guidance for Members with regard to the powers 
the Sub-Committee had as to the determination of the application, whilst Paragraph 4.8 
gave grounds upon which the applicant could appeal against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision should they resolve to refuse the application. 
  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 26 MAY 2015 

 

2 

Appendix A to the report, detailed the Council’s Standard Conditions and the Special 
Conditions the current Licence was subject to. 
  
Following consideration of the application by Members, it was 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Sub-Committee renewed the Licence subject to the existing terms and 
conditions as shown in Appendix A to the report.    
 
 

4. URGENT ITEMS 
 
There were no urgent items 
 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
  
RESOLVED:              That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 

amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)             
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business as 
they contain exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 of 
Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  
                        Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved 

that pursuant to the Act referred to above to consider the following 
items in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as it 
was considered that in all the circumstances relating to the items, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information, because the 
information would be prejudicial to the applicants. 

  
      Minute No. 
  

Summary of Item: 

6 
  
7 
  
8 
  
  
  
  

Application for Grant of a New Licence. 
  
Application for Grant of a New Licence. 
  
Application for Grant of a New Licence. 
  

  
  
 

6. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF NEW LICENCE 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF NEW LICENCE 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF NEW LICENCE 
 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 26 MAY 2015 

 

3 

The meeting closed at 11.00 am 
 
 


